GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 697
ANSWERED ON 29/07/2024

SMART CITIES MISSION IN TELANGANA

697. SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the cities identified in the State of Telangana under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) of Government;

(b) the details of the funds earmarked under SCM in the State of Telangana;

(c) the details of funds released to Smart Cities; and

(d) the tentative date by when all activities under SCM in the State of Telangana will be completed?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) Under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) two cities vis., Greater Warangal and Karimnagar have been selected in the State of Telangana. As per information provided by the State, as on 12 July, 2024, a total 145 projects amounting to Rs.2,725 crore have been taken up by the State under SCM, of which 88 projects amounting to Rs.2,125 crore have been completed. These cities have taken up projects under sectors including, inter-alia, Water Sanitation & Hygiene (WASH), smart mobility, smart governance, smart energy, social & economic infrastructure, vibrant public spaces and Integrated Command & Control

Centres (ICCC).

(b) & (c): Rs.1,000 crore have been earmarked as Government of India funds for the 2 cities of Telangana. An equal amount of matching share is to be provided by the State. As on 12" July, 2024, the two cities of the State of Telangana have received an amount of

Rs.1,350 crore under SCM, including Central and State share.

(d) The period of implementation of SCM, including in the State of Telangana has been extended upto 31st March, 2025.
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